

MHKO070021462025



**ORDER BELOW EXH.17 IN Spl.C.S. NO. 91/2025.**

(Shubhangi Shinde Vs. Sulochana Gadkari and anr.,)

The plaintiff has filed present application to direct the defendants to maintain status-quo regarding the suit property and shall not alienate the suit property. The defendants have filed their say and objected the application. On perusal of record, it appears that the present suit is filed for specific performance of the contract wherein the plaintiff has sought the interim injunction for restraining the defendants from alienating the suit property. In spite of sufficient opportunities, the defendants have not filed their say. The plaintiff is having apprehension that the defendants will alienate the suit property. In order to decide a temporary injunction application on merit, it is necessary to grant status quo directing the parties not to alienate the suit property. Hence, I pass following order :-

**ORDER**

Both parties shall not alienate the suit property and shall maintain status quo regarding the same, till next date.

Date – 03.12.2025.

( P A. Patil)  
Jt. Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Jaysingpur.